
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 28th March, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 146)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00025/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 17-61 17/00914/OUTPP Blandford House, 
Aldershot

Grant

 5 63-88 17/00956/FULPP 110-118 Victoria 
Road, 
Farnborough

Refuse

 6 89-94 18/00092/FULPP Alpine Ski Centre, 
Aldershot

Grant

 7 95-102 18/00118/RBCRG3 North Lane Lodge, 
259 North Lane, 
Aldershot

Grant



 8 103-111 18/00142/FULPP Peabody Road Car 
Park, Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 147 - 151)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1807 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
28th March 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R. Cooper 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Dibble and Cllr 
B.A. Thomas. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December, 2017 were approved and signed 
by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

54. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 17/01011/ADVPP (Land at the junction of Belle Vue Road, 

Connaught Road and Holly Road, 
Aldershot); 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
(ii) an objection be raised in respect of the application listed below and 

set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned 
therein: 

 
* 17/00920/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet); 

 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1801, be noted; 

  
(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 17/00616/FULPP (Land at Orchard Rise, No. 127 and La 

Fosse House, No. 129 Ship Lane, and 
Farnborough Hill School, No. 312 
Farnborough Road, Farnborough); 

 17/00842/RBCRG3 (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot); 
 17/00914/OUTPP (Blandford House, Aldershot); 
 17/00956/FULPP (Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, 

Farnborough); 
 18/00006/PRIOR (The Crescent, Southwood Business 

Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 
 18/00025/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough); 

 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1801 in respect of these 

applications was amended at the meeting 
 

55. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against the 
application 

    
16/00837/FULPP The Crescent, 

Southwood Business 
Park, Summit 
Avenue, Farnborough 

Mr. J. Robson In support 

 
56. APPLICATION NO. 16/00837/FULPP - THE CRESCENT, SOUTHWOOD 

BUSINESS PARK, SUMMIT AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1801 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
comprising demolition of existing buildings and site clearance and erection of 159 
residential units (Use Class C3) (comprising 9 x one-bedroom flats, 27 x two-
bedroom flats, 26 x two-bedroom houses, 2 x three-bedroom flats, 79 x three-
bedroom houses & 16 x four-bedroom houses), associated parking and servicing, 
hard and soft landscaping, public amenity space and play areas, formation of 
vehicular accesses onto Southwood Road and Apollo Rise and other associated 
works.  Before considering the application in detail, the Committee received a 
representation in accordance with the scheme for public representation from Mr. J. 
Robson in support of the application. 
 
The Committee was reminded that it had previously considered this application at its 
meeting on 19th July, 2017 and had agreed then to defer a decision in order that the 
applicants could be invited to consider alternative vehicular access instead of the 
one access point onto Southwood Road. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 23rd 
February, 2018 to secure the following: 

  
 1. £1,034,722 towards SPA avoidance and mitigation and access 

management at the Southwood Woodland II SANG mitigation 
scheme (comprising £932,750 Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) and £101,972 Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring (SAMM) contributions); 

 2. £236,590 towards the off-site provision of public open space 
comprising habitat improvements and footpath renovation at 
Southwood Meadows/Southwood Playing Fields (£129,049) and 
pitch refurbishments at Southwood Playing Fields (£107,541); 

 3. £120,000 Transport Contribution towards improvements to local 
pedestrian and cycleway links to the site and/or towards 

Page 5



enhancements to local bus services and/or towards 
implementation of Traffic Regulation Orders in the vicinity of the 
site; 

 4. £16,500 for the implementation, evaluation and monitoring of the 
Travel Plan; 

 5. the provision on-site of 32 Affordable Housing units of a mix of 
sizes and tenures to meet local housing needs; and 

 6. financial viability re-assessment clauses in the event that the 
implementation and completion of the scheme is protracted 
beyond three years from commencement and market conditions 
improve the value of the scheme. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be authorised to amend the deadline for the 

completion of the Section 106 Obligation should the circumstances be 
considered appropriate. 

 
57. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 36 

MAYFIELD ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee noted the decision to take enforcement action by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically 
specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1802. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Report be noted. 
 

58. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1803 concerning 
the following new appeals: 
 
Address Description 
  
Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
proposed residential development involving erection of 
extensions above both the existing Boots shop and the 
Wellington Centre multi-storey car park comprising a 
total of 43 dwelling units (15 x one-bedroom, 25 x two-
bedroom and 3 x three-bedroom units), to include 
construction of new building access cores, elevational 
alterations to the multi-storey car park and alterations to 
the entrance to Victoria House.  It was noted that this 
appeal was being dealt with by means of the written 
procedure. 

  
Nos. 40-42 Park 
Road, Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of 4 x one-bedroom flats with parking on land 
at rear.  It was noted that this appeal was being dealt 
with by means of the written procedure. 

  
  

Page 6



No. 201 Weybourne 
Road, Aldershot 

Against the refusal of planning permission to extend the 
existing two-storey residential building to create 
additional residential accommodation provided 4 x one-
bedroom apartments.  It was noted that this appeal was 
being dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

  
No. 55 High Street, 
Aldershot 

Against the refusal of prior approval under Class M of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development)(England) Order 2015 as amended for a 
proposed change of use of the ground floor of No. 55 
High Street from a shop (Class A1) to a use falling 
within Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) namely two flats.  
It was noted that this appeal was being dealt with by 
means of the written procedure. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1803 be noted. 
 

59. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2017 

 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1804 which 
provided updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management 
Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st 
October to 31st December, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1804 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



17/01011/ADVPP 13th December 2017Application No. 
& Date Valid:

Proposal: Erection of a board for the display of Community Notices at 
Land At The Junction Of Belle Vue Road Connaught Road 
And Holly Road Aldershot Hampshire

Applicant: Rushmoor Borough Council

Conditions:  6 The signage hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings -

Reason - To ensure the signage is displayed in 
accordance with the permission granted

Development Management Committee
31st January 2018

Appendix “A”

Appendix “B”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

17/00920/ADJ 1st November 2017

Proposal: Consultation from Hart District Council in respect of amended 
highway details relating to a hybrid Planning Application (part 
full, part outline) for a residential-led mixed use redevelopment 
comprising 1. Outline planning application with means of 
access (in part) to be determined (all other matters reserved for 
subsequent approval), for the erection of up to 1,500 dwellings 
(Use Class C3); a local centre including residential (Use Class 
C3 within the up to 1,500 dwellings) and up to 2,655m2 (GEA) 
of retail, commercial and/or community floorspace (Use 
Classes A1 to A
[...]
, erection of an extension 
(Block 3) comprising retail use on the ground floor 
(2,830sqm), leisure use on the first floor (2,202sqm), 
68 apartments over eight floors, private amenity 
space, 58 car parking spaces, 118 bicycle parking 
spaces, a bridge link to the existing car park on Block 
2, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre 
and associated works. 
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration.  It is anticipated that this 
application will be considered at the Development 
Management meeting to be held on 25 April 2018. Page 15



3 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House Meudon Avenue Farnborough  
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including an objection from Natural 
England in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area.  The application will be presented to the 
Development Management committee in due course. 

 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 16



 
 

 

Development Management Committee 
28th March 2018 

Item 4 
Report No. PLN1806 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Maggie Perry 

Application No. 17/00914/OUTPP 

Date Valid 24th November 2017 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

12th March 2018 (in respect of amended plans and supporting 
information received 23rd February 2018) 

Proposal OUTLINE: Planning application for the development of up to 180 
dwellings (including the conversion of Blandford House and retention 
of three existing dwellings) including access, internal roads, 
demolition of buildings, amenity space, green infrastructure and 
sustainable drainage systems (Matters for Approval - Access Only) to 
include FULL approval of details for the provision of 13.7ha of 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and associated car 
park (18 spaces).; 

Address Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development Site, Shoe 
Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 

Ward St. Marks 

Applicant Mr Alan Chitson, Grainger Plc 

Agent Savills 

Recommendation GRANT subject to a s106 Planning Obligation 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The hybrid planning application seeks full planning permission for 13.7 hectares of proposed 
SANG (suitable alternative natural greenspace), together with outline planning permission for 
the residential redevelopment of Blandford House and Malta Barracks (all matters reserved 
other than means of access). Matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
(of the residential proposals) would be the subject of future detailed Reserved Matters 
Application/s (RMA/s). 
 
THE APPLICATION SITE 
 
The Blandford House and Malta Barracks site (26.14 hectares) lies on land to the west of the 
A325, immediately to the north of the Basingstoke Canal. It has been declared surplus to 
requirements by the MOD and is allocated in the Council’s Emerging Local Plan for a 

Page 17



 
 

sustainable residential development of approximately 150 homes (focused on the areas of 
previously developed land) together with approximately 14 hectares of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG) (Policy SP10). 
 
Access to the site is currently available from Farnborough Road via Forge Lane, and from 
Government Road to the north, via Shoe Lane. Forge Lane and Shoe Lane both cross the 
site and connect to Laffan’s Road at the southern end of the site. 
 
The site includes Blandford House, a large detached former military residence, which is 
designated as a 
[...]
res proposed in respect of the design and delivery of the development. 
The Government’s current policy position, following the Royal Assent of the Deregulation Bill 
2015 (on 26 March 2015), is that planning permissions should no longer be granted subject 
to conditions requiring compliance with technical housing standards such as the Code for 
Sustainable Homes. This is other than for those areas, including Rushmoor, where Councils 
have existing policies referring to such standards. In the case of Rushmoor, this means that 
energy performance in accordance with Code Level 4 as set out in Policy CP3 of the 
Rushmoor Core Strategy, can still be sought. As such it is proposed that details of energy 
performance & sustainable construction are required to form part of any future reserved 
matters applications, and secured by the relevant planning condition. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The hybrid outline proposal, as amended by revised plans and supporting documents, 
subject to conditions and the associated s106 legal undertakings set out in the report, would 
give rise to a satisfactory and sustainable use of the site, taking account of the Council’s 
emerging Local Plan Policies. The proposals would contribute to housing stock in the 
Borough, would mitigate any impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, 
and would provide additional SPA mitigation for future residential schemes in the Borough. 
The outline application has demonstrated that the design of the development will give proper 
regard to existing heritage assets, landscape and nature conservation, the character and 
appearance of the area, impact on neighbours and the living conditions created for future 
occupiers. The full and outline proposals are acceptable in highway terms, subject to the 
relevant conditions and associated planning obligations. 
 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the measures set out in 
(but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the Agreement below, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out below and the Solicitor to the Council to settle the 
detailed terms of the S106 agreement:-  
 
 
HEADS OF TERMS - S.106 AGREEMENT 
 

i. Affordable Housing – 30% of the new units on the site to be affordable housing in 
accordance with an Affordable Housing Strategy to be submitted and agreed, to 
include: 

 

Page 44



 
 

i. 30% of units in each zone to be affordable housing and to be provided at the 
same time as private housing in each zone (5% variance applied to each zone); 

ii. Each Reserved Matters Application to be accompanied by an Affordable 
Housing Statement to demonstrate compliance with the AHS; 

iii. Clusters of affordable housing shall be no greater than ten units (12 in the case 
of flats). 

iv. Tenure mix of 70% affordable rent and 30% intermediate (shared ownership), 
as set out in the Housing Mix Ratio table below, with mechanism to review and 
agree with LPA, subject to local needs and viability; 

 

 1-bed 
flat 

2-bed 
flat 

2-bed 
house 

3-bed 
house 

4-bed 
house 

Total 

Affordable 
Rent (70%) 
 

25% 15% 20% 25% 15% 100% 

Intermediate 
(30%) 
 

30% 20% 30% 20%  100% 

 
i. 10% of new affordable rented units within each zone to be wheelchair 

accessible/adaptable to meet the requirements of Lifetime Homes Standard 1-
16, taking into account guidance produced by Habinteg as to meet identified 
need, as evidenced by the Council’s housing allocation pool; 

ii. Affordable housing units to be accessible and adaptable by meeting the 
requirements of Part M of the building regulations and to be constructed to 
Lifetime Homes 6-16 criteria and where the site and design permit to achieve 
Lifetime Homes criteria 1-5;  

iii. Affordable housing to be managed
[...]
ane / Forge Lane and 
Government House Road / Shoe Lane (changes to road markings); 

II. Submission and implementation of a full Travel Plan, payment of the Travel 
Plan Approval and Monitoring fees, and provision of a surety mechanism to 
ensure implementation of the Travel Plan. 

 

Page 46



 
 

In the event of failure to complete the agreement by 28th June 2018 the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the 
grounds that inadequate provision is made in respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, 
open space, play areas, and transport obligations and contributions.  
 
CONDITIONS 
 

Time Limit – Reserved Matters 
 
1 The first application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. All subsequent reserved matters shall be submitted no later than 5 years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason – To comply with the provisions of section 92(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
Time Limit – The Development 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
Reserved Matters – Reserved Matters Applications (RMAs) 

 
3 No development (with the exception of the SANG and SANG car park and the 

demolition of the Category 1 buildings identified on drawing number 6048/PO1 Rev A 
shall take place in any Development Zone identified on Phasing Plan 2491-C-1106-
SK3, until an application for details relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale of the development hereinafter called “the reserved matters” shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in respect of that 
Development Zone/Reserved Matters Area.
[...]
the demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of two detached 
three-bedroomed houses with associated amenity space and parking. This 
appeal is to be dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

 
2. Appeal Decisions 
 
2.1 Written Representations Appeal Against the refusal of planning permission for: 

Erection of 4 one-bedroom flats with parking on land at rear at 40 - 42 Park 
Road, Farnborough, (17/00153/FULPP). 

 
 Planning permission was refused under delegated powers for the following 

reasons: 
 

“1 The proposal, by reason of the extremely restricted width of the access 
way, which is considered to be insufficient to serve the number of 
dwellings proposed, and the poorly located and insufficiently dimensioned 
passing space, is likely to result in conflicting vehicle movements on the 
highway and within the site, to the detriment of vehicle and pedestrian 
safety. The poorly laid out parking area may lead to the parking of 
vehicles in the incorrect spaces, resulting in the full complement of spaces 
being unavailable. Moreover, the narrow width of the driveway may 
discourage residents and visitors to the site from using the parking spaces 
provided, which would lead to additional on-street parking, to the 
detriment of highway safety.  The proposal is thereby considered to be 
contrary to Policy  CP16 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy. 

 
2 The proposed block of flats would have an adverse impact upon the 

outlook, amenity and privacy of the occupiers of the residential dwelling to 
the north by reason of its proximity to the boundary and the inclusion of 
balconies, contrary to Policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy and 
saved Policy ENV17 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Review. 

 
3 The proposal, by reason of the lack of open space around the building 

and the proportions of the building, fails to include high quality design that 
respects the character of the area and is thereby contrary to Policy CP2 of 
the Rushmoor Core Strategy an
[...]
cy H14 by failing to 
make adequate provision for the storage and removal of refuse and recycling 
bins. Finally, the Inspector agreed that in the absence of suitable mitigation 
measures, the proposal was likely to have a significant impact upon the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to CS Policy CP13. 
The Inspector did not support the Council in its concerns about the narrow 
width of the proposed vehicular entrance and the impact upon highway safety, 
or the proposed parking layout. 

 
 DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
2.3 Written Representations Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for : 

Proposed residential development involving erection of extensions above both 
the existing Boots shop and the Wellington Centre multi-storey car park 
comprising a total of 43 dwelling units (15 x 1-bedroom, 25 x 2-bedroom and 3 
x 3-bedroom units), to include construction of new building access cores, 
elevational alterations to the multi-storey car park and alterations to the 
entrance of Victoria House at: Wellington Centre, Aldershot 
 
Planning permission was refused by the Development Management Committee 
at their meeting on 29 March 2017 for the following primary reason:-  

Page 148



 
“1.  The proposal, by virtue of its design, external appearance, height, scale, 

mass and bulk, would have a detrimental impact on the visual character 
and appearance of the town centre and on short-, medium- and long-
distance views from its surroundings, including from the neighbouring 
Aldershot West Conservation Area. The proposal would thereby fail to 
contribute positively to the regeneration of Aldershot Town Centre and 
does not satisfy the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Core Strategy 
Policies SP3, CP1 and CP2; saved Local Plan Policies ENV16 and 
ENV35; and the Council's adopted "Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus" 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (January 2016).  The proposal 
is furthermore contrary to the clear requirements for hig

Minutes of the meeting


-36-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th March, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan.

Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

61. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

62. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

18/00092/FULPP (Alpine Ski Centre, Gallwey Road, 
Aldershot);



* 18/00118/RBCRG (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot);
18/00142/FULPP (Peabody Road Car Park, Peabody Road, 

Farnborough);

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

* 17/00956/FULPP (Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, 
Farnborough);

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806, be noted;

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman:

* 17/00914/OUTPP (Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot);

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00025/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough);
* 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting

63. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against the 
application

17/00956/FULPP Nos. 110-118 Victoria 
Road, Farnborough

Mr. A. Burgess In support



64. APPLICATION NO. 17/00914/OUTPP - BLANDFORD HOUSE AND MALTA 
BARRACKS DEVELOPMENT SITE, SHOE LANE, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the development of up to 180 dwellings 
(including the conversion of Blandford House and retention of three existing 
dwellings) including access, internal roads, demolition of buildings, amenity space, 
green infrastructure and sustainable drainage systems (Matters for Approval – 
Access Only) to include FULL approval of details for the provision of 13.7ha of 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and associated car park (eighteen 
spaces).

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the 
measures set out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the 
Agreement as set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1806 
(as amended at the meeting), the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the 
meeting) and the Solicitor to the Council settling the detailed terms of 
the Section 106 Agreement.

(ii) In the event of failure to complete the agreement by 27th July, 2018 the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
refuse planning permission on the grounds that inadequate provision is 
made in respect of SPA mitigation, affordable housing, open space, 
play areas, and transport obligations and contributions.

65. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeal

Address Description

No. 77 Fernhill 
Road, Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and garage and 
erection of two detached three-bedroomed 
houses with associated amenity space and 
parking.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure.



(2) Appeal Decisions

Application No. Description Decision

17/00153/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission for the erection 
of four one-bedroom flats with 
parking on land at rear at Nos. 40-
42 Park Road, Farnborough.

Dismissed

16/00905/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission for the 
proposed residential development 
involving erection of extensions 
above both the existing Boots shop 
and the Wellington Centre multi-
storey car park comprising a total of 
43 dwelling units (fifteen one-
bedroom, 25 two-bedroom and 
three three-bedroom units), to 
include construction of new building 
access cores, elevational alterations 
to the multi-storey car park and 
alterations to the entrance at 
Victoria House at Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot.

Dismissed

17/00246/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission to extend the 
existing two-storey residential 
building to create additional 
residential accommodation 
providing four one-bedroom 
apartments at No. 201 Weybourne 
Road, Aldershot.

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1807 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


